

No. 69453-7-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent

V.

VINAY BHARADWAJ,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION

ENOKA HERAT, WSBA #43347
ANN BENSON, WSBA #43781
TRAVIS STEARNS, WSBA # 29335

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Washington Defender Association
110 Prefontaine Pl. S., Suite 610
Seattle, WA 98104
206-623-4321

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION ONE
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2014 JUN 19 PM 5:20
g

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES/SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

III. ARGUMENT..... 3

 A. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY FAILING TO FIND THAT DEFENSE COUNSEL’S PRE-TRIAL PERFORMANCE WAS CONSTITUTIONALLY DEFICIENT UNDER *PADILLA* AND *LAFLE*R..... 3

 1. Defense Counsel’s Performance Was Deficient Under *Padilla*. 4

 2. The Information Necessary To Comply With Counsel’s *Padilla* Duties Was Readily Available. 7

 3. Accessing Relevant Analysis Regarding Immigration Would Have Satisfied Counsel’s *Padilla* Obligations. 9

 4. Both the State and the Trial Court Operated Under An Erroneous Belief That Assault Third Without A Sanitized Record Would Have Resulted In Deportation. 13

 5. The Trial Court abused its discretion by not finding that defense counsel had failed to effectively engage in plea negotiations under *Lafler*..... 17

 B. THE TRIAL COURT WAS MANIFESTLY UNREASONABLE IN NOT FINDING PREDJUDICE GIVEN THAT THE STATE’S OFFER WOULD HAVE ACCOMPLISHED DEFENDANT’S PRIMARY GOAL OF AVOIDING DEPORTATION. 17

 C. THE COURT’S POWER TO CRAFT A REMEDY INCLUDES ORDERING THE STATE TO REOPEN PLEA NEGOTIATIONS AND REOFFER ASSAULT THIRD. 19

IV. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Decisions

Bridges v. Wixon, 326 U.S. 135, 65 S. Ct. 1443 (1945) 18

Descamps v. United States, _U.S._, 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013) 14, 15, 16

Lafler v. Cooper, _U.S._, 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012) 4, 17, 19, 20

Moncrieffe v. Holder, _U.S._, 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013) 14

Padilla v. Kentucky, 559 U.S. 356, 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010) 1, 2, 4, 5

Shepard v. United States, 544 U.S. 13, 125 S. Ct. 1254 (2004) 13

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984) 3, 4

Taylor v. United States, 495 U.S. 575, 110 S. Ct. 2143 (1990)..... 13, 15

Washington Supreme Court Decisions

State v. Sandoval, 171 Wash.2d 163, 249 P.3d 1015 (2011)..... 3, 18

Federal Decisions

Morales v. Gonzalez, 478 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2007) 11

Parilla v. Gonzalez, 414 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2005) 11

Sanchez-Avelos v. Holder, 693 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2012) 8, 15

United States v. Aguila-Montes De Oca, 655 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2011).. 12,
14, 15

Board of Immigration Appeals Decisions

Matter of Lanferman, 25 I. & N. Dec. 721 (BIA 2012)..... 14

Matter of Rodriguez-Rodriguez, 22 I. & N. Dec. 991 (BIA 1999)..... 10

Matter of Silva-Trevino, 24 I. & N. Dec. 687 (A.G. 2008)..... 10, 12

Matter of Velazquez-Herrera, 24 I. & N. Dec. 503 (BIA 2008)..... 10, 11

Statutes

8 USC § 1101(a)(43)(A) 10, 11

8 USC § 1158(b)(2)(B)(i) 10

8 USC § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i) 11

8 USC § 1227(a)(2)(A)(ii) 10

8 USC § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii) 10

8 USC § 1227(a)(2)(E)(i)..... 10, 11

8 USC § 1229b(a)(3)..... 10

8 USC § 1255(a)(2)..... 11

Other Authorities

WDA’s Standards for Public Defense Services (2007) 7

WSBA’s Performance Guidelines for Criminal Defense Representation
(2011)..... 7
